

---

---

**ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT BEEN SCHEDULED**

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**No. 11-1451  
\_\_\_\_\_CONSTELLATION ENERGY COMMODITIES GROUP, INC., AND  
CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY, INC.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*  
\_\_\_\_\_ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION  
\_\_\_\_\_**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**  
\_\_\_\_\_Robert H. Solomon  
SolicitorBeth G. Pacella  
Deputy SolicitorFor Respondent  
Federal Energy Regulatory  
Commission  
Washington, D.C. 20426December 3, 2014  

---

---

**CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE****A. Parties and Amici**

The parties before this Court are identified in Petitioners' brief.

**B. Rulings Under Review**

1. *Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.*, 131 FERC ¶ 61,173 (2010), JA 647 (“Challenged Order”); and
2. *Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.*, 136 FERC ¶ 61,244 (2011), JA 918 (“Challenged Rehearing Order”).

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	2
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
I. DEVELOPMENT OF REGIONAL TRANSMISSION ORGANIZATIONS.....	3
A. FERC Order No. 888.....	3
B. FERC Order No. 2000.....	4
C. Order No. 2000 Compliance Filings.....	6
D. The Orders Directing Elimination Of Through And Out Rates And Development Of The Transitional Seams Elimination Surcharge.....	7
E. The Administrative Judge’s Decision On The Seams Elimination Surcharge Compliance Filings.....	10
1. Michigan South Central Power Agency’s Shift-to-Shipper Claim.....	10
2. Michigan Cities’ Shift-to-Shipper Claims.....	12
3. Constellation’s Ripple Claim.....	13
II. THE CHALLENGED ORDERS.....	15
A. Shift-to-Shipper Claims Against Constellation.....	15
B. Constellation’s Ripple Claims Against American Electric Power.....	17

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	18
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	21
II. THE COMMISSION’S DETERMINATIONS REGARDING THE SHIFT-TO-SHIPPER COMPLIANCE FILINGS WERE REASONABLE.....	22
A. The Shift-To-Shipper Mechanism Does Not Include A Benefits Test But, Even If It Did, It Was Satisfied Here.....	24
1. Constellation’s Attempt to Insert A Benefits Test Into The Shift-To-Shipper Mechanism Is An Impermissible Collateral Attack On The November 17, 2003 Order.....	24
2. A Benefits Test Was Satisfied Here.....	27
B. The Shift-To-Shipper Mechanism Does Not Provide For “Ripple” Claims.....	27
C. The Commission Reasonably Determined That Michigan South Central’s Shift-To-Shipper Claim Should Not Be Reduced Because Of Third-Party Sales.....	31
D. The Commission Reasonably Determined That Shift-To-Shipper Claims Should Not Be Reduced Because Of Day 2 Market Purchases.....	33
E. The Commission Appropriately Affirmed The Administrative Judge’s Determination That Constellation Had A Contractual Relationship With Bay City.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Alcoa Inc. v. FERC</i> , 564 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>City of Cleveland, Ohio v. FERC</i> , 773 F.2d 1368 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	26
<i>Dynegy Midwest Gener., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 633 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Florida Mun. Power Agency v. FERC</i> , 602 F.3d 454 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	32
<i>ICC v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Eng'rs</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987).....	25
* <i>Ind. Util. Regul. Comm'n v. FERC</i> , 668 F.3d 735 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	6, 22
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FERC</i> , 522 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Me. Pub. Utils. Comm'n v. FERC</i> , 454 F.3d 278 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Midwest ISO Transmission Owners v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1361 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	4, 5
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	22
<i>Pacific Gas and Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 533 F.3d 820 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	24

---

\* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	22
<i>Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cnty., Wash. v. FERC</i> , 272 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Sacramento Mun. Util. Dist. v. FERC</i> , 428 F.3d 294 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	24
* <i>Sacramento Mun. Util. Dist. v. FERC</i> , 616 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	21, 22
<i>Southern Co. Servs., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 416 F.3d 39 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	25
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</b>	
<i>Alliance Cos.</i> , 97 FERC ¶ 61,327 (2001).....	6
<i>Alliance Cos.</i> , 100 FERC ¶ 61,137 (2002), <i>order on reh'g</i> , 103 FERC ¶ 61,274 (2003).....	6, 7
<i>Midwest Indep. Transm. System Oper.</i> , 97 FERC ¶ 61,326 (2001).....	6
<i>Midwest Indep. Transm. System Oper.</i> , 104 FERC ¶ 61,105, <i>order on reh'g</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 61,212 (2003), <i>order on reh'g</i> , 131 FERC ¶ 61,174 (2010).....	7-10, 12, 14, 16, 18-20, 22-26, 29, 30
<i>Midwest Indep. Transm. System Oper.</i> , 106 FERC ¶ 61,262 (2004).....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Midwest Indep. Transm. System Oper.</i> , 109 FERC ¶ 61,168 (2004).....	10
<i>Midwest Indep. Transm. System Oper.</i> , 116 FERC ¶ 63,030 (2006).....	10-17, 25, 27, 28, 30, 34, 35
<i>Midwest Indep. Transm. System Oper.</i> , 131 FERC ¶ 61,173 (2010), <i>on reh'g</i> , 136 FERC ¶ 61,244 (2011).....	1-2, 7, 8, 15-18, 24-35
<i>Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Nondiscriminatory Transmission Servs. by Pub. Utils.; Recovery of Stranded Costs by Pub. Utils. &amp; Transmitting Utils.</i> , Order No. 888, FERC Stats. & Regs. Preambles ¶ 31,036 (1996), <i>clarified</i> , 76 FERC ¶¶ 61,009 and 61,347 (1997), <i>order on reh'g</i> , Order No. 888-A, FERC Stats. & Regs. Preambles ¶ 31,048, <i>order on reh'g</i> , Order No. 888-B, 81 FERC ¶ 61,248 (1997), <i>order on reh'g</i> , Order No. 888-C, 82 FERC ¶ 61,046 (1998), <i>aff'd Transm. Access Policy Study Grp. v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000), <i>aff'd sub nom. New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	3, 4
<i>Regional Transmission Organizations</i> , Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 64 Fed. Reg. 31,390 (1999).....	4
<i>Regional Transmission Organizations</i> , Order No. 2000, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,089 (1999), <i>on reh'g</i> , Order No. 2000-A, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,092 (2000), <i>pets. dismissed sub nom., Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cnty., Wash. v. FERC</i> , 272 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	4, 5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**REGULATIONS:**

**PAGE**

**STATUTES:**

Federal Power Act

Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	24
18 C.F.R. § 35.34.....	5
18 C.F.R. § 35.34(j)(2).....	5
